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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
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JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON, -
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Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of NO.
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
' Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

TO THE WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANTS

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims
set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after
this Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or
by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim of relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT FIND ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
2nd & Market Streets
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
Telephone (814) 765-2641 Ex. 50-51

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
BY

%ichard A. Bell, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the _
Person and Estate of : NO.
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
Vs.
WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants
COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, Julie a. Kennedy, Plenary Guardian of the Person and Estate of

John William Carlson, by her attorney Richard A. Bell, Esquire of Bell, Silberblatt &

Wood and states her Complaint against the Defendants as follows:

1. Julie A. Kennedy is an adult individual residing at 408 West Locust Street,

Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Wayne Carlson is an adult individual last known to be residing at 925 West

10™ Street, Erie, Pennsylvania 16502.

3. Western Surety Company is an corporation duly organized and existing under
the laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office at 101 South
Philips Avenue, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104, and a branch office with an

authorized representative at 333 South Walbash Avenue, Floor 13-South, Chicago,

lHlinois 60604.



4. The incapacitated person is John William Carlson who resides with his
daughter and guardian Julie A. Kennedy at 408 West Locust Street, Clearfield,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

5. By Order of the Orphans’ Court of Butler County, Pennsylvania dated
September 26", 1997, John William Carlson was determined to be incapacitated, and
Wayne Carlson was appointed Plenary Guardian of the Person and Estate of John

William Carlson.

6. Western Surety Company is in the business of writing surety bonds and
under date of November 16, 1998, issued a surety bond with Wayne Carlson as
principal and Western Surety Company as surety in the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand
($25,000.00) Dollars, conditioned upon the faithful performance of the duties of
Wayne Carlson as Guardian of the Estate of John William Carlson. A photocopy of the

~ surety bond is marked Exhibit "A" and attached hereto and made a part hereof.

7. By Order of the Orphans’ Court of Butler County, Pennsylvania dated
September 21, 2000, Wayne Carlson was ordered to file an Inventory and
Appraisemént of the Estate of John William Carlson within ninety {90) days of the date
of the Order, and by the same Order appointed Julie Kennedy as Guardian of the

Person and the property of the said John William Carlson.

8. By Order of the Orphans’ Court of Butler County, Pennsylvania dated
September 4™, 2001, the Guardianship proceeding of John William Carlson was

2



transferred from the Orphans’ Court Division of Butler County, Pennsylvania to the
Orphans Court Division of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, based upon the fact that
John William Carlson, an incapacitated person and his Guardian Julie A. Kennedy now

reside and are domiciled in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

9. During the time that Wayne Carlson was acting as Guardian of the Person
and the Estate of John William Carlson, there was a money market account number
1701263 at the Farmer’'s National Bank of Emlenton, PA., and a regular checking
account number 265922 at the Farmer’s National Bank of Emlenton, PA. The Plaintiff
has attached hereto a list of checks paid out of these two (2) accounts which the
Plaintiff believes were not written for the needs or benefits of John William Carlson
which total Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty-Six ($28,326.00) |
Dollars. There was also unaccounted rental income belonging to John William Carlson
in the amount of Fourteen Thousand {$14,000.00) Dollars. There were also deposits
to these account in the amount of Five Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Two
Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($5,332.14). The Plaintiff believes and therefore avers
that there is due and owing to John William Carlson from Wayne Carlson the net sum
of Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Three Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents
($36,993.86). The list of checks is marked Exhibit "B" and attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

10. Any amounts due and owing from Wayne Carlson to John William Carlson
because of improper handling of the accounts and which Wayne Carlson doesn’t pay

must be paid by Western Surety Company as surety for the faithful performance of the

3



duties of Wayne Carlson.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests that your Honorable Court Order

as follows:

1. That Wayne Carlson submit an accounting of his handling of the funds of

John William Carlson in his capacity a Guardian of the Estate of John William Carlson.

2. That Wayne Carlson explain the purpose of the checks as shown on the list

attached hereto and made a part hereof designated as Exhibit "A".

3. That Wayne Carlson be ordered to pay to Julie A. Kennedy as Guardian of
the Estate of John William Carlson the sum of Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and
Ninety-Three Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents ($36,993.86) or such other sum as the

Court may determine to be due.

4. Upon the failure of Wayne Carlson to pay the sums ordered by the Court to
order that the same be paid by Western Surety Company to the limit of their coverage

in the surety bond.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

Richard A. Bell, Esquire



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
:SS

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD:

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared JULIE A. KENNEDY,
who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the facts set forth in
the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of her knowledge,

information and belief.

UJULIE A. KENNEDY

Oedr Qf'lwid/

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me,

this Mthday of Y\

Aoadie )

NOTARIAL SEAL
SANDRA A. IRWIN, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires, June 3, 2005

2002.




Questionable checks

MMDA Money Market account # 1701263 Farmer’s National Bank
Numbered checks from regular checking account # 265922 Farmer’s National Account
DATE CHECK # PAYEE AMOUNT
9/9/98 MMDA 458 Cash 800.00
9/12/98 5133 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
9/28/98 5138 Wayne Carlson 150.00
1050.00
10/1/98 5144 Household Credit Services 51.00
10/2/98 5136 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
10/3/98 5137 Wayne Carlson 100.00
10/19/98 5135 Cash 100.00
10/26/98 5147 Mary Lou Hall 150.00
801.00 " 1851.00
11/14/98 483 MMDA UAW MasterCard 32.00
11/23/98 - 5151 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
11/26/98 5157 UAW MasterCard 50.00
11/27/98 5158 Elmwood Beer 100.00
282.00 2133.00
12/5/98 484 MMDA Elmwood Beer 90.00
12/10/98 5160 Elmwood Beer 100.00
12/11/98 5161 Elmwood Beer 50.00
12/11/98 5163 Mary Lou Hall 400.00
12/21/98 5168 Stephen Schmidt 170.00
12/30/98 5175 West Lake Beer 100.00
910.00 3043.00
1/4/199 5177 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
1/14/99 MMDA Jeff Cotherman 130.00
1/14/99 MMDA Cash 700.00
1/12/99 5178 West Lake Beer 60.00
1/13/99 5179 Marianne Pharmacy 200.00
1/20/99 5180 Michael D’ Aurora 200.00
1/22/99 5181 Cash 300.00
1/30/99 5182 West Lake Beer 138.00
1/22/99 5183 Cash 200.00
1/25/99 5188 Household Credit Services 100.00
' 2128.00 5171.00
2/12/99 5193 Tim Sullivan 900.00
2/12/99 5194 Wayne Carlson 600.00
2/17/99 492 MMDA Wayne Carlson 400.00
2/17199 5196 Household Credit Services 200.00
2/20/99 493 MMDA Cash 250.00
2/26/99 496 MMDA Wayne Carlson 400.00
2/22/99 5200 Dorothy Cacchione 180.00
2/22/99 495 MMDA Jeff Cotherman 600.00
2/23/99 494 MMDA Wayne Carlson 400.00
2/30/99 4954 Wayne Carlson 120.00
4050.00 9221.00

Exhibit "A"



3/3/99
3/6/99
3/8/99
3/17/99
3/26/99
3/29/99
3/29/99
3/30/99

4/1/99
4/2/99
4/5/99
4/12/99
4/17/99
4/23/99
4/25/99
4/28/99

5/5/99
5/17199
5/25/99

6/10/99
6/23/99
6/21/99
6/25/99
6/25/99
6/30/99

- 6/30/99

4/1/99

7/12/99
7/17/99

8/12/99
8/29/99
8/31/99
8/30/99

9/13/99
9/24/99
9/30/99
9/30/99

10/4/99
10/5/99
10/7/99

497 MMDA
498 MMDA
5198
500 MMDA
4902
4903
4905
4904

4906
4910
4509
4917
4919
4920
4918
4921

4922
4924
4908

4935
4936
4937
4938
4939
4942
4941
4943

4944

4927

4947
4952
4953
4951

4956
139 MMDA
4954
140 MMDA

4928
4929
4931

Cash

Jeff Cotherman
Elmwood Beer
Wayne Carlson

Steve Schmidt

Elmwood Beer

Mary Lou Hall
West Lake Beer
Steve Schmidt
Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

West Lake Beer
Mary Lou Hall
Cash

Steve Schmidt
Cash

Mary Lou hall
Cash

Jeff Cotherman
Cash

Jeff Cotherman

Jeff Cotherman

Cash
Patti Schroeck

West Lake Beer
Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson

Household Credit Services

Cash

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Cash

Exhibit

IlAll

400.00
300.00
190.00
500.00
500.00
275.00
200.00
400.00
2765.00

200.00
135.00
200.00
450.00
300.00
400.00
400.00
400.00
2485.00

200.00
200.00
300.00
700.00

300.00
120.00
100.00
450.00
150.00
150.00
250.00
250.00
1770.00

500.00
300.00
800.00

150.00
250.00
200.00
500.00
1100.00

140.00
220.00
120.00

£ 230.00
71000

350.00
220.00
80.00

11986.00

14471.00

15171.00

16941.00

17741.00

18841.00

19551.00



10/6/99 4932,

10/1/99 4955
10/23/99 4930
10/25/99 4958
11/10/99

11/8/99 137 MMDA
11/12/99 4959
11/27/99 4961
12/3/99 4933
12/2/99 4934
12/20/99 4960
12/21/99136 MMDA
12/23/99 4969
12/27/99

12/29/99 4968
1/3/00 4967
1/11/00 4974
1/8/00 4972
1/10/00 4976
1/12/00 4970
1/15/00 4975
1/26/00 4977
1/25/00 4978
1/21/00 4979
2/2/00 4980
2/4/00° 4981
2/7/00 4983
2/10/00 4984
2/18/00 4985
3/2/00 4989
3/30/00 4995
4/17/00 4998
5/3/00 4999
6/2/00 4997
6/7/00 . 4996
6/22/00 5006
7/3/00 5007

7/20/00 5008

138 MMDA

Discover Card

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
West Lake Beer
Wayne Carlson

Cash
Wayne Carlson

Nansen Hotel

Wayne Carlson

Cash

Wayne Carlson

Cash

balance transfer to card
Cash

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Clarion Elks
Stephen Schmidt
Jaime Maldonado
Cash

Cash

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson

Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash

Cash
Cash

Cash

Wayne Carlson

Cash
Cash
Cash

Cash
West Lake Beer

Exhibit

llA"

300.00
60.00
160.00
220.00
1390.00

225.00
250.00
100.00
50.00
625.00

160.00
375.00
120.00
160.00
200.00
595.00
200.00
1810.00

160.00
165.00
35.00
75.00
150.00
180.00
200.00
170.00
205.00
1340.00

150.00
225.00
170.00
160.00
225.00
930.00

225.00
450.00
675.00

150.00

150.00

100.00
100.00

150.00
100.00
150.00
400.00

175.00
75.00

20941.00

21566.00

23376.00

24716.00

25646.00

26321.00

26471.00

26571.00

26971.00



7/10/00 5009 West Lake Beer

7/22/00 5012 West Lake Beer
7/29/00 5015 West Lake Beer
8/2/00 5014 Cash
8/28/00 5013 Cash

Unaccounted for Rental income
December 1997 — November 2000 $400.00 per month

Unknown Deposits to Account

8/12/98 $367.28
9/10/98 $ 340.00
10/8/98 $340.00
2/20/99 $1500.00
5/17/99 $244.82
6/10/99 $250.00
12/14/99 $400.00
1/10/00 $200.00
1/12/00 $1386.45
6/16/00 $280.90
6/21/00 $22.69
$5332.14

Exhibit

IIAII

125.00
120.00
60.00

555.00

700.00
100.00

800.00

27526.00

$28326.00

+14000.00
$42326.00

- 5332.14
$36993.86
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IN THE MATIER OF THE_ESTATE OF
JOMN WILLIAM CARLSON

KNOW ALL MZN BY TrRESE PRESENTS:

That we, WAYNE CARLSON

LUL IV favilann o didva v/ A ] . '
0x GUARDLAK, 7 VCLdd ] A1)
1}; THe Common Pleas, Orphah‘s Court Div
COURT OF Butler .__COLNTY,

STATE oF  Pennsylvania
. Bond No: 22836775

-

, as Principel, and

T~ WESTERN SURCTY COMPANY,  as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Judge of the

zforesaid County, and his successors in office, in the sum of Twenty Five Thousand &

00/100 , (S 25,000.00 ) Dollars, conditioned that the zbove
bounden Principal who has been appointed Guardian
: (Executor, Administrator, Guerdien)
A C
of the Estate of JOHN WILLIAM CARLSOM ) s . NCM
(Name of Estate) (Deceased Yinor, NCM)

shall well and truly, faithfully perform 2ll the duties required of hlm under said

a2ppointment. .
Dated this  10th day of November S 19 B
= o W ) & —
Pri:ncn.pal
.”See_ﬁttached" WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
Agent (Surety)
By By %L(Ad&ym%/z/pd:n

Attorney-intfact = Wendy M. Lands

4 A E AP SANEPNA IO REA 06 A SN

Exhibit "B"
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| A\ 4 |
Western Surety Company

| ! ' POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY .

Bond No, 22836775 -

Know All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State
of South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the *Company"), does by these presents mtﬂée. constitute and
appoint Dale E. Clark, Brian A. Clark, Robert A. Jacobson, Diane Gibson, Aundrea D. Cooke, and Wendy M. Lands its true and lawful attorneys-
in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, a@j surety or fidelity
bond not to exceed the penalty amount of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000.00), and to hind the Company thereby as fully
and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by
its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorneys-in-fact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment
is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety Company which remains in full force and effect,

33

*Sacticn 7. Allbonds, palicies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name
of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice Fresident or by such cther officers as the Board
of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in
Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not
necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any
such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.*

The penal amount of the bond herein described may be increased if there is attached to this Power, written authority so authorizing in the form
of an endorsement, letter or telegram signed by the Senior Underwriting Officer, Undemwriting Officer, President, Vice President, Assistant Vice
President, Treasurer, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of Western Surety Company specifically authorizing said increase.

In Witness Whereol, Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its President, Stephen T. Pate, and its corporate seal

tob a:ffix hi '.'16""' day of NOVEMBER , 1998

WESTZSURETY MPANY

/%‘477.’

Stephen T. Pate, President

STATE OF- SOUTH DAKOTA

COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA }SS

Onthis 16 day of NOVEMBER ,in the year 1998 . before me, a notary public, personally appeared
Stephen T. Pate, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
and acknowledged said instrument to be the volunlary act and deed of said corporation.

+ ity ivlylaly iyttt ity iyt +
: Ry o : AD A4 00
NOTARY PUBLIC s
‘@SOUTH DAKOTA:; Notary Public - South Dakota
s
+

g

1

5 My Commhusion Expires 11-30-2000

+ %%W%%%‘)

wy

I the undersigned officer of Western Surety Company, a stock corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certlify that the attached Power
of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as set forth in the Power
of Attorney is now in force. :

In testimony whereol, | have hereunto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this 16

day of _NOVEMBER . . 1998
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

e T

4 Stephen T. Pate, President

Form F3525

OO |
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

JULIE A. KENNEDY, Plenary
Guardian of the Estate of
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
" Plaintiif,
VvS.

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

CIVIL DIVISION
IN EQUITY
No.:02-852-CD

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

Filed on Behalf of:
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendant.

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

Gary Milnes, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 32417

BRANDT MILNES & REA
1109 Grant Building

310 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 255-6500




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE A. KENNEDY, Plenary Guardian
of the Person and Estate of
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff,
VS. NO. 02-852-CD

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,

N e N N N S N S N N N N

Defendants.

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes Defendant, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, by and through their
attorneys, Gary Milnes, Esquire, and Brandt, Milnes & Rea, and makes the following
Answer to the Complaint:

1. The averments of Paragraph “1” of the Complaint are admitted.

2. The averments of Paragraph “2” of the Complaint are denied for the reason
that after reasonable investigation, this Defendant, is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of said averments and strict proof thereof is
demanded at the time of trial.

3. The averments of Paragraph 3" of the Complaint are admitted.

4, The averments of Paragraph “4” of the Complaint are admitted.

5. The averments of Paragraph “5” of the Complaint are admitted.

6. The averments of Paragraph 6" of the Complaint are admitted.



7. The averments of Paragraph "7” of the Complaint are admitted.

8. The averments of Paragraph “8” of the Complaint are admitted.

9. The averments of Paragraph “9” of the Complaint are denied for the reason
that after reasonable investigation, this Defendant is without knowledge or information
sufficient to erm a belief as to the truth of said averments and strict proof thereof is
demanded at the time of trial.

10.  The averments of Paragraph “10” of the Complaint are denied for the
reason they constitute conclusions of law to which no responsive pleading is required. By
way of further denial, it is averred that the limit of liability of Western Surety Company is
the penal sum of the aforementioned bond which is Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000.00)
Dollars.

WHEREFORE, your Defendant, Western Surety Company, demands judgment in its

favor and against the Plaintiff,

NEW MATTER
AND NOW comes the Defendant, Western Surety Company, by and through its
attorneys, Gary Milnes, Esquire and Brandt, Milnes & Rea, and raises the following New
Matter averring as follows:
1. The Complaint raises a claim against Defendant, Wayne Carlson, for certain
defalcations in his capacity as Guardian of the Estate of John William Carlson, an

incompetent person.



2. The Compliant asserts liability against the Defendant, Western Sufety
Company, based upon a certain bond identified as Exhibit “B” to the complaint.

3. The bond identified as Exhibit "B” to the Complaint obligates the Defendant,
Western Surety Company, to the Judge of Butler County Pennsylvania and not to the
Plaintiff herein.

4. Your Defendant, WesLern.Surety Conipany, believes and therefore avers
that the Defendant, Wayne Carlson, may not appear in the present litigation and would
therefore subject himself to the entry of a judgment in default of answer.

5. Your Defendant, Western Surety Company, reserves the right to raise
defenses on behalf of its principle, Wayne Carlson, if any he may have.

6. Your Defendant, Western Surety Company, asserts its right of subrogation
against the principal, Wayne Carlson, for any liability determined to be due under the
bond.

WHEREFORE, your Defendant, Western Su‘rety Company, demands judgment in its

favor and against the Plaintiff.

Respectfully submitted,
BRANDT, MILNES & REA

|Ines
%C/)Sﬁll for Western Surety Company




VERIFICATION

The undersigned, GARY MILNES, verifies that the statements contained in the
foregoing pleading are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and
belief, and subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A, Section 4904, relating 0 unsworn
falsification to authorities. This Verification is based upon information received from the
Defendant, Sharon A. Sergeant, authorized representative of Western Surety Company,
that said Sharon A. Sergeant is outside the jurisdiction of the Court and that her

verification cannot be obtained within the time allowed for filing this pleading.

(oo, HE—

DATE: July 5, 2002 GA MILNES / J
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12573

KENNEDY, JULIE A., Plenary Guardian of the Person & estate of John Willi 02-852-CD
VS.
CARLSON, WAYNE

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MAY 29,2002 BOB MERSKI, SHERIFF OF ERIE COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED
BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE
COMPLAINT ON WAYNE CARLSON, DEFENDANT.

NOW JUNE 20,2002 ATTEMPTED TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
WAYNE CARLSON, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF ERIE COUNTY.
THE RETURN OF SHERIFF MERSKI IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF
THIS RETURN MARKED "NOT FOUND'". PER WIFE DEFENDANT LIVES AT PO BOX
222, EMLENTON, PA. 16373.

Return Costs
Cost Description

32.89 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.

58.00 SHFF. MERSKI PAID BY: ATTY. ‘ E E D
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. am

AUG 0 6 2002
a3:l§
W“”a{Q /;;;t"h%w
/ ar
Sworn to Before Me This So Answerg rethe
i e
W—
WILLIAM A. SHAW Chester A. Hawl{ins
Prothonotary ]
My Commission Expires Sheriff

1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 1 of |



- SHERIFF'S RETURN - NOT SERVED o L5173
'CASE NO: 2002-00852 T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ERIE . -

JULIE A KENNEDY, ET AL

VS

WAYNE CARLSON

Bob Merski , Sheriff , who being duly sworn
according to law, says, that he made a diligent search and inquiry for

the within named DEFENDANT , to wit:

CARL.SON WAYNE ' : ‘ but was
unable to locate Him in his bailiwick. He therefore returns the

COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

NOT SERVED , as to

PA -

the within named DEFENDANT , CARLSON WAYNE

NOT SERVED; PER WIFE WAYNE LIVES AT P.O. BOX 222, EMLENTON PA 16373

Sheriff's Costs: So answers:
Docketing .00 e % :‘
Service ; .00 - %50»5 y
Affidavit .00 Bob Merski, Sheriff
Surcharge ' .00 - '

' .00
.00 '
00/00/0000

Sworn and subscribed to before me
this ﬁ;'day o Ao —

’ Notary

: NOTARIAL SEAL
ANNA MARIE FREESE, Notary Public
- City of Erie, Erie County
My Commission Expires January 24, 2008
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RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT

Erie County Pennsylvania Receipt Date 05/31/2002
. : Receipt Time.13:55:26

140 West Sixth St - 4th Floor _

Erie, PA 16501-1077 Receipt No. 148869

JULIE A KENNEDY, ET AL (VS) WAYNE CARLSON

Case Number 2002-00852 T
Service Info

Remarks PD BY BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
RAR/OUT OF TOWN
Total Check... + : 58.00 Check No. 7344
Total Cash.... + .00
Cash Out...... - .00
Receipt total. = 58.00

—————————————— ---------- Distribution Of Payment ----------------------------
Trahsaction Description Payment Amount
SHERIFF FEES : 58.00 ‘ TREASURER OF ERIE COUNTY

58.00



OFFICE (B814) 765-264t

?\7 ﬁheri{f ’Z @fﬁgg AFTER 4:00 P.M. (814) 765-1533

CLEARFIELD COUNTY FAX

(81a) 765-3915
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s | learfield Tounty,
Y . ‘ .)7/
COURTHOUSE /24,
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUIT{E/} 16 2/317' W
CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 1“6‘8[_3‘:‘0“,‘“. 2
SHERIFF ek o

ST
ey
MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

DARLENE SHULTZ
CHIEF DEPUTY

MARGARET PUTT PETER F. SMITH

OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JULIE A. KENNEDY, Plenary Guardian of TERM & NO.
the Estate ofJOHN WILLIAM CARLSON

vs SERVE BY: 6/28/02

02-852-CD

WAYNE CARLSON

DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:
COMPLAINT

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: .BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD, Attorney

SERVE: WAYNE CARLSON

ADDRESS: 925 West 10th St., Erie, Pa. 16502
Krow all mer by these presents, that I, CHESTER. A. HAWXINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF ERIE COUNTY

Pennsylvania to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this
29th Day of may 2002.

Respectfully,

c%: STER%%. HAWKINS,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JULIE A. KENNEDY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff

Vs.
WAYNE CARLSON and

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION

IN EQUITY

No. O 852 - ¢

Tvpe of Pieading
COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of:
Julie A. Kennedy,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

Richard A. Bell, Esquire
PA 1.D. #06808

BELL, SILBERBLATT &
WOOD

318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830 |

(814) 765-5537

| heraby certify this to be a trug
and attested copy of the original

statement flled in'this case,

Ay 2.0 2007

Attest, v 4
Prothonota

Clerk of Courts



“ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of NO.
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
' Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

TO THE WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANTS

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims
set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after
this Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or
by attorhey and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Piaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IFYOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT FIND ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
2nd & Market Streets
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
Telephone (814) 765-2641 Ex. 50-51

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
BY

%ichard A. Bell, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION : -

JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of _ NO.
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
Vs.
WAYNE CARLSON and

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

COMPLAINT
NOW COMES, Julie a. Kennedy, Plenary Guardian of the Person and Estate of
John William Carlson, by her attorney Richard A. Bell, Esquire of Bell, Silberblatt &

Wood and states her Complaint against the Defendants as follows:

1. Julie A. Kennedy is an adult individual residing at 408 West Locust Street,

Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Wayne Carlson is an adult individual last known to be residing at 925 West

10™ Street, Erie, Pennsylvania 16502.

3. Western Surety Company is an corporation duly organized and existing under
the laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office at 101 South

Philips Avenue, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104, and a bfanch office with an

authorized representative at 333 South Walbash Avenue, Fioor 13-South, Chicago, |

lllinois 60604.
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4. The incapacitated person is John William Carlson who resides with his
daughter and guardian Julie A. Kennedy at 408 West Locust Street, Clearfield,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

5. By Order of the Orphans’ Court of Butler County, Pennsylvania dated
September 26", 1997, John William Carlson was determined to be incapacitated, and
Wayne Carlson was appointed Plenary Guardian of the Person and Estate of John

William Carlson.

6. Western Surety Company is in the business of writing surety bonds and
under date of November 16, 1998, issued a surety bond with Wayne Carlson as
principal and Western Surety Company as surety in the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand
($25,000.00) Dollars, conditioned upon the faithful performance of the duties of
Wayne Carlson as Guardian of the Estate of John William Carlson. A photocopy of the

surety bond is marked Exhibit "A" and attached hereto and made a part hereof.

7. By Order of _the Orphans’ Court of Butler County, Pennsylvania dated
September 21, 2000, Wayne Carlson was ordered to file an Inventory and
Appraisement of the Estate of John William Carlson within ninety (90) days of the date
of the Order, and by the same Order appointed Julie Kennedy as Guardian of the

Person and the property of the said John William Carlson.

8. By Order of the Orphans’ Court of Butler County, Pennsylvania dated

September 4™, 2001, the Guardianship proceeding of John William Carlson was

2
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transferred from the Orphans’ Court Division of Butler County, Pennsylvania to the
Orphans Court Division of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, based upon the fact that
John William Carlson, an incapacitated person and his Guardian Julie A. Kennedy now

reside and are domiciled in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

9. During the time that Wayne Carlson was acting as Guardian of the Person
and the Estate of John William Carlson, there was a money market account number
1701263 at the Farmer’s National Bank of Emlenton, PA., and a regular checking
account number 265922 at the Farmer’s National Bank of Emlenton, PA. The Plaintiff
has attached hereto a list of checks paid out of these two (2) accounts which the
Plaintiff believes were not written for the needs or benefits of John William Carlson
which total Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty-Six ($28,326.00)
Dollars. There was also unaccounted rental income belonging to John William Carlson
in the amount of Fourteen Thousand {$14,000.00) Dollars. There were also deposits
to these account in the amount of Five Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Two
Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($5,332.14). The Plaintiff believes and therefore avers
that there is due and owing to John William Carlson from Wayne Carlson the net sum
of Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Three Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents
($36,993.86). The list of checks is marked Exhibit "B" and attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

10. Any amounts due and owing from Wayne Carlson to John William Carlson
because of improper handling of the accounts and which Wayne Carlson doesn’t pay

must be paid by Western Surety Company as surety for the faithful performance of the

3
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duties of Wayne Carlson.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests that your Honorable Court Order

as follows:

1. That Wayne Carlson submit an accounting of his handling of the funds of

John William Carlson in his capacity a Guardian of the Estate of John William Carlson.

2. That Wayne Carlson explain the purpose of the checks as shown on the list

attached hereto and made a part hereof designated as Exhibit "A".

3. That Wayne Carlson be ordered to pay to Julie A. Kennedy as Guardian of
the Estate of John William Carlson the sum of Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and
Ninety-Three Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents ($36,993.86) or such other sum as the

Court may determine to be due.

4. Upon the failure of Wayne Carlson to pay the sums ordered by the Court to
order that the same be paid by Western Surety Company to the limit of their coverage
in the surety bond.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

oA

Richard A. Bell, Esquire



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
:SS

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD:

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared JULIE A. KENNEDY,
who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the facts set forth in
the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of her knowledge,

information and belief.

Ot QHewnsds —~

UJULIE A. KENNEDY Q

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me,

this 24thday of Y\ 2002.
Koadia O

NOTARIAL SEAL
SANDRA A. IRWIN. Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Ciearield County, PA
My Commission Expires, June 3, 2005
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Questionable checks

MMDA Money Market account # 1701263 Farmer’s National Bank
Numbered checks from regular checking account # 265922 Farmer’s National Account
DATE CHECK # PAYEE AMOUNT
9/9/98 MMDA 458 Cash 800.00
9/12/98 5133 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
9/28/98 5138 Wayne Carlson 150.00
. : 1050.00
10/1/98 5144 Household Credit Services 51.00
10/2/98 5136 Mary Lou Hall 100.00 /
10/3/98 5137 Wayne Carlson 100.00
10/19/98 5135 Cash 100.00
10/26/98 5147 Mary Lou Hall 150.00
801.00 " 1851.00
11/14/98 483 MMDA UAW MasterCard 32.00
11/23/98 5151 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
11/26/98 5157 UAW MasterCard 50.00
11/27/98 5158 Elmwood Beer 100.00
282.00 2133.00
12/5/98 434 MMDA Elmwood Beer . 90.00
12/10/98 5160 Elmwood Beer 100.00
12/11/98 5161 Elmwood Beer 50.00
12/11/98 5163 Mary Lou Hall 400.00
12/21/98 5168 Stephen Schmidt 170.00
12/30/98 5175 West Lake Beer 100.00
910.00 3043.00
1/4/99 5177 Mary Lou Hali 100.00
1/14/99 MMDA Jeff Cotherman 130.00
1/14/99 MMDA Cash 700.00
1/12/99 5178 West Lake Beer 60.00
1/13/99 5179 Marianne Pharmacy 200.00
1/20/99 5180 Michael D’Aurora 200.00
1/22/99 5181 Cash 300.00
1/30/99 5182 West Lake Beer 138.00
1/22/99 5183 Cash 200.00
1/25/99 5188 Household Credit Services 100.00
2128.00 5171.00
2/12/99 5193 Tim Sullivan 900.00
2/12/99 " 5194 Wayne Carlson 600.00 <
2/17/99 492 MMDA Wayne Carlson 400.00 Sy
- 2117199 5196 Household Credit Services 200.00 ey
2/20/99 493 MMDA  Cash ' 250.00 : _ R
2/26/99 496 MMDA Wayne Carlson 400.00 : ESE
2122/99 .5200 Dorothy Cacchione ‘ 180.00 : SoET
2/22/99 495 MMDA Jeff Cotherman . 600.00 3
2/23/99 494 MMDA Wayne Carlson » 400.00 N
2/30/99 4954 Wayne Carlson 120.00 PI
4050.00 9221.00

Exhibit "A"



3/3/99
3/6/99
3/8/99
3/17/99
3/26/99
3/29/99
3129/99
3/30/99

4/1/99
4/2/99
4/5/99
4/12/99
4/17/99
4/23/99
4/25/99
4/28/99

5/5/99
5/17/99
5/25/99

6/10/99
6/23/99
6/21/99
6/25/99
6/25/99
6/30/99

- 6/30/99

4/1/99

7/12/99
7/17/99

8/12/99
8/29/99
8/31/99
8/30/99

9/13/99
9/24/99
9/30/99
9/30/99

10/4/99
10/5/99
10/7/99

497 MMDA
498 MMDA
5198
500 MMDA
4902
4903
4905
4904

4906
4910
4909
4917
4919
4920
4918
4921

4922
4924
4908

4935
4936
4937
4938
4939
4942
4941
4943

4944
4927

4947
4952
4953
4951

4956
139 MMDA

- . 4954

140 MMDA

4928
4929
4931

Cash

Jeff Cotherman
Elmwood Beer
Wayne Carlson

Steve Schmidt

Elmwood Beer

Mary Lou Hall
West Lake Beer
Steve Schmidt
Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

West Lake Beer
Mary Lou Hall
Cash

Steve Schmidt
Cash

Mary Lou hall
Cash

Jeff Cotherman
Cash

Jeff Cotherman
Jeff Cotherman

Cash
Patti Schroeck

West Lake Beer
Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Household Credit Services

Cash

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Cash

Exhibit "A"

400.00
300.00
190.00
500.00
500.00
275.00
200.00
400.00
2765.00

200.00
135.00
200.00
450.00
300.00
400.00
400.00
400.00
2485.00

200.00
200.00
300.00
700.00

300.00
120.00
100.00
450.00
150.00
150.00
250.00
250.00
1770.00

500.00
300.00
800.00

150.00
250.00
200.00
500.00
1100.00

140.00
220.00
120.00

. 230.00
710,00

350.00
220.00
80.00

11986.00

14471.00

15171.00

16941.00

17741.00

18841.00

19551.00




10/6/99 - 4932,
10/1/99 4955
10/23/99 4930
10/25/99 4958
11/10/99 138 MMDA
11/8/99 137 MMDA
11/12/99 4959
11/27/99 4961
12/3/99 4933
12/2/99 4934
12/20/99 4960
12/21/99136 MMDA
12/23/99 4969
12/27/99 Discover Card
12/29/99 4968
1/3/00 4967
1/11/00 4974
1/8/00 4972
1/10/00 4976
1/12/00 4970
1/15/00 4975
1/26/00 4977
1/25/00 4978
1/21/00 4979
2/2/00 4980
2/4/00° 4981
2/7/00 4983
2/10/00 4984
2/18/00 4985
3/2/00 4989
3/30/00 4995
4/17/00 4998
5/3/00 4999
6/2/00 - 4997
6/7/00 4996
6/22/00 5006
7/3/00 5007

7/20/00 5008

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
West Lake Beer
Wayne Carlson

Cash
Wayne Carlson

Nansen Hotel

Wayne Carlson

Cash

Wayne Carlson

Cash

balance transfer to card
Cash

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Clarion Elks
Stephen Schmidt
Jaime Maldonado
Cash

Cash

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson

Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash

Cash
Cash

Cash

Wayne Carlson

Cash
Cash
Cash

Cash
West Lake Beer

Exhibit "A"

300.00

" 60.00

160.00
220.00
1390.00

225.00
250.00
100.00
50.00

625.00

160.00
375.00
120.00
160.00
200.00
595.00
200.00
1810.00

160.00
165.00
35.00
75.00
150.00
180.00
200.00
170.00
205.00
1340.00

150.00
225.00
170.00
160.00
225.00
930.00

225.00
450.00
675.00

150.00

150.

o
[~&[=]
(=}

0
100.

150.00
100.00
150.00
400.00

(]
(]
(=]

175.00
75.00

20941.00

21566.00

23376.00

24716.00

25646.00

26321.00

26471.00

26571.00

26971.00

s
v
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7/10/00
7/22100
7/29/00

8/2/00
8/28/00

Unaccounted for Rental income

5009
5012
5015

5014
5013

West Lake Beer
West Lake Beer
West Lake Beer

Cash
Cash

December 1997 — November 2000 $400.00 per month

Unknown Deposits to Account

8/12/98
9/10/98
10/8/98
2/20/99
5/17/99
6/10/99
12/14/99
1/10/00
1/12/00
6/16/00
6/21/00

$367.28
$340.00
$340.00
$1500.00
$244.82
$250.00
$400.00
$200.00
$1386.45
$280.90
$22.69
$5332.14

Exhibit "A"

125.00
120.00
60.00

555.00

700.00
100.00

800.00

27526.00

$28326.00

+14000.00
$42326.00

- 5332.14
$36993.86
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Ih THE Common Pleas, Orphan S Court Div _i
: , . . A 1
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF COURT OF Butler . couxTY, |
) T
i

JOMM WILLTAM CARLSON

STATE OF Pet{nsylvania

. Bond No: 22836775

~az

KIOW ALL MEN BY TEESE PRESERTS: ° ' ~

That we,  WAYNE CARLSON . , as Principel, and |

=~ WESTERN SURCTY COMPANY,  2s Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Judge of the

zforesaid County, and his successors in office, in the sum of Twenty Five Thousand & E
. . ¥

00/100 - » (§ 25,000.00 ) Dollars, conditioned that the zbove k

. 3
bounden Principal who has been appointed Guardian @
(Executor, Administrator, Guerdian) :

of the Estate of JOHN HILLIAM CARLSON ) s . NCM ’é
(Name of Estate) (Deceased Finor, NCH) i

shall well and truly, faithfully perform 21l the duties required of hlm under sa2id E
appointment. _ g
Dated this 16th day of Movember . 19 98 . é

. L,;
— ol f
Princ1pal %

"See Attached" - WESTERN SURETY COMPANY ;
Agent ' ' (Surety) é
By ’ . By 1/(1(/&(/{/(3(\4/17«/1/1/@ :
Attorney-iniFact Wendy M. Lands !

§

E

i

Exhibit "B"
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Western Surety Company =

N | POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

Bond No. 22836775 -

Know All Men By These Presenls, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State
ol South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota {the ‘Company'}), does by these presents mé_)ie, constitute and
appoint Dale E. Clark, Brian A. Clark, Robert A. Jacobson, Diane Gibson, Aundrea D, Cooke, and Wendy M. Lands its true and lawful attorneys-
in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, a'gy surety ot fidelity
bond not to exceed the penally amount of FIVE HUNDARED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000.00), end to bind the Company thereby as fully
and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by
its Secretary, hereby ralifying and conlirming all that the said attorneys-in-fact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment
is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety Company which remains in full force and effect,

*Sactien 7. Altbonds, nalicies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligalions of the carporation shall be executed in the corporate name
of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice Fresident o by such cther officers as the Board
of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secratary, or the Traasurer may appoint Attorneys in
Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporale seal is not
necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any
such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.’

The penal amount of the bond herein described may be increased if there is altached to this Power, written authority so authorizing In the form
of an endorsement, letter ar telegram signed by the Senior Undenwriting Officer, Underwriting Ofticer, President, Vice President, Assistant Vice
President, Treasurer, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of Weslern Surety Company specilically authorizing said increase.

In Witness Whereof, Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its President, Stephen T. Pate, and its corporate seal

to be afﬁxedlhls16 day of NOVEMBER , 1998
WESTZSURETY MPANY
/6%4? / 7

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA Stephen T. Pate, President

COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA } S5

Onthis 16 day of NOVEMBER ,in the year 1998 . before me, a notary public, personally appeared
Stephen T. Pate, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aloresaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
and azknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

+ ettty ettty bl talataty bta bts byt +
eRY o : AD Fra00
NOTARY PUBLIC @ 7
SOUTH DAKOTA\SY Notary Public - South Dakota

My Commbarion Bxpires 11.30-2000
Sytytyty bty bl o byt tnlnloln Gty by €y Eo 1y 0y

L

+hahhkGhG

$
s
g
J
+

Ithe undersigned officer of Weslern Surety Company, a stock corporalion of the State of South Dakota, do hereby cetily that the attached Power
of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and futhermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as set forth in the Power
of Attorney is now in force. :

In testimony whereol, | have hereunto set my‘hand and seal of Western Surety Company this 16

day of _NOVEMBER ., 1998
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
K4 Stephen T. Pate, President
Form F3525

Exhibit "B"
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 02-852-CD

/|WAYNE CARLSON and

JULIE A. KENNNEDY, Plenary
Guardian of the . Person and
Estate of JOHN WILLIAM
CARLSON, Plaintiff

vs.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
318 EAST LOCUST STREET
P. O. BOX 670
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

COMMERGIAL PRINTING OO0, OLEARPIELD, PA.

FILED

DEC 05 2002

Vgnam A. BRAW

retReRBtary

T



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of NO. 02-852-CD
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
Vs.
WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants Type of Pleading
PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE
COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of:
Julie A. Kennedy,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

Richard A. Bell, Esquire
PA 1.D. #06808

BELL, SILBERBLATT &
WOOD

318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of NO. 02-852-CD
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
Vs._

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

To:  William Shaw, Prothonotary

Please reinstate the Complaint in the above matter.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

BY
WW
Richard A Bell

Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY iIN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of - NO. 02-852-CD
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the Praecipe To Reinstate Complaint in the
) jé’é .
above matter was mailed the day of December, 2002, by regular mail

postage prepaid at the post office in Clearfield, PA 16830 to the following:

Gary Milnes, Esquire
BRANDT, MILNES & REA
1108 Grant Building

310 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2202

Richard A. Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
¥ Sheriff Docket # 12573

-~ KENNEDY, JULIE A., Plenary Guardian of the Person & estate of John Willi 02-852-CD
VS.
CARLSON, WAYNE

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW DECEMBER 5, 2002, GENE PRICE, SHERIFF OF VENANGO COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO
SERVE THE WITHINCOMPLAINT ON WAYNE CARLSON, DEFENDANT.

NOW DECEMBER 12,2002 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON WAYNE CARLSON
DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF VENANGO COUNTY. THE RETURN
OF SHERIFF PRICEIS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN.

Return Costs
Cost Description
19.20 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
37.50 SHFF. PRICE PAID BY: ATTY.

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.
LpFo

Sworn to Before e This So Answers,

W—

1 Chester A. Hawkins
B i Sheriff
JAN. 370 2003 @ -

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Page 1 of |
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
VENANGO COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

RE: Julie A. Kennedy NO. 02-852-CD
Plaintiff
Vs

'Wayne Carlson
Defendant

Before me the undersigned authority, personally appeared Scott Ryan, Deputy
Sheriff who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that on the 12th day of
DEC 2002 at 14:07 HRS. PM he served the within ~ COMPLAINT ~ upon the within
named Wayne J. Carlson - by handing one true and certified copy of Writ received
from CLEARFIELD COUNTY - to WAYNE CARLSON - In person located @ 705
RIVER AVE EMLENTON PA 16373 place of RESIDENCE and by making known to HIM

the contents thereof.

Venango County Costs: $37.50

16DECO2 .

Scott Rgan, Deputy ?ff
i W e a_

Gene Price, Sheriff of Venango County

Sworn to and sub/ ribed before
' &: ___dayof

sa¢ COMMISSION EXPIRES
THE FIRST RIGNDAY OF JAN. 2008

(
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"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE A. KENNEDY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of

JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff

Vs.
WAYNE CARLSON and

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

I hereby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of the original

statement flled in this cass,

IN EQUITY

NO. O3 852 - ¢

Tvpe of Pleadin
COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of:
Julie A. Kennedy,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

Richard A. Bell, Esquire

~PA L.D. #06808

BELL, SILBERBLATT &
wOOoD

318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

DEC 0 5 2002
Attest, ~ G ad F E L é D
) Prothonotary; :
Cleljk of Courts
Daceraen § "'foooa:ament H'%@ A0e
Reinstated/Reket

for service.

Beputy-Prothonotary

to-Ghesif/Attorney ~

ﬁ@&nASMM
othenotary



IN THE.COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

/ CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of NO.
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
' Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

TO THE WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANTS

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims
set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after '
this Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or
by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT FIND ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
2nd & Market Streets
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
Telephone (814) 765-2641 Ex. 50-51

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

| o f

ichard A. Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830



IN THE éOURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE A. KENNEDY * IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of : NO.
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
Vs.
WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants
COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, Julie a. Kennedy, Plenary Guardian of the Person and Estate of

John William Carlson, by her attorney Richard A. Bell, Esquire of Béll, Silberblatt &

Wood and states her Complaint against the Defendants as follows:

1. Julie A. Kennedy is an adult individual residing at 408 West Locust Street,

Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Wayne Carlson is an adult individual last known to be residing at 925 West

10™ Street, Erie, Pennsylvania 16502,

3. Western Surety Company is an corporation duly organized and existing under
the laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office at 101 South
Philips Avenue, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104, and a- branch office with an
authorized representative at 333 South Walbash Avenu.e, Floor 13-South, Chicago,

lllinois 60604.



4, 'The i.ncapacitated person is John William Carlson who resides with his
daughter and guardian Julie A. Kennedy at 408 West Locust Street, Clearfield,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

5. By Order of the Orphans’ Court of Butler County, Pennsylvania dated
September 26", 1997, John William Carlson was determined to be incapacitated, and
Wayne Carlson was appointed Plenary Guardian of the Person and Estate of John

William Carlson.

6. Western Surety Company is in the business of writing surety bonds and
under date of November 16, 1998, issued a surety bond with Wayne Carlson as
principal and Western Surety Company as surety in the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand
($25,000.00) Dollars, conditioned upon the faithful performance of the duties of
Wayne Carlson as Guardian of the Estate of John William Carlson. A photocopy of the

surety bond is marked Exhibit "A" and attached hereto and made a part hereof.

7. By Order of the Orphans’ Court of Butler County, Pennsylvania dated
September 21, 2000, Wayne Carlson was ordered to file an Inventory and
Appraisement of the Estate of John William Carlson within ninety (90) days of the date
of the Order, and by the same Order appointed Julie Kennedy as Guardian of the

Person and the property of the said John William Carlson.

8. By Order of the Orphans’ Court of Butler County, Pennsylvania dated

September 4", 2001, the Guardianship proceeding of John William Carlson was

2
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transferred from the Orphans’ Court Division of Butler County, Pennsylvania to the
Orphans Court Division of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, based upon the fact that
John William Carlson, an incapacitated person and his Guardian Julie A. Kennedy now

reside and are domiciled in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

9. During the time that Wayne Carlson was acting as Guardian of the Person
and the Estate of John William Carlson, there was a money market account number
1701263 at the Farmer’s National Bank of Emlenton, PA., and a regular checking
account number 265922 at the Farmer’s National Bank of Emlenton, PA. The Plaintiff
has attached hereto a list of checks paid out of these two (2) accounts which the
Plaintiff believes were not written for the needs or benefits of John William Carlson
which total Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty-Six ($28,326.00)
Dollars. There was also unaccounted rental income belonging to John William Carlson
in the amount of Fourteen Thousand ($14,000.00) Dollars. There were also deposits
to these account in the amount of Five Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Two
Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($5,332.14). The Plaintiff believes and therefore avers
that there is due and owing to John William Carlson from Wayne Carlson the net sum
of Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Three Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents
($36,993.86). The list of checks is marked Exhibit "B" and attached hereto and made

a part hereof.

10. Any amounts due and owing from Wayne Carlson to John William Carlson
because of improper handling of the accounts and which Wayne Carlson doesn’t pay

must be paid by Western Surety Company as surety for the faithful performance of the

3



duties of Wayne Carlson.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests that your Honorable Court Order

as follows:

1. That Wayne Carlson submit an accounting of his handling of the funds of

John William Carlson in his capacity a Guardian of the Estate of John William Carlson.

2. That Wayne Carlson explain the purpose of the checks as shown on the list

attached hereto and made a part hereof designated as Exhibit "A".

3. That Wayne Carlson be ordered to pay to Julie A. Kennedy as Guardian of
the Estate of John William Carlson the sum of Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and
Ninety-Three Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents ($36,993.86) or such other sum as the

Court may determine to be due.

4. Upon the failure of Wayne Carlson to pay the sums ordered by the Court to
order that the same be paid by Western Surety Company to the limit of their coverage

in the surety bond.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

i

Richard A. Bell, Esquire




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
:SS

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD:

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared JULIE A. KENNEDY,
who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the facts set forth in
the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of her knowledge,

information and belief.

UJULIE A. KENNEDY Q

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me,
this 2¥thday of T 2002.

Adin U D

NOTARIAL SEAL
SANDRA A. IRWIN. Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Ciearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires, June 3, 2005




Questionable checks

MMDA Money Market account # 1701263 Farmer’s National Bank
Numbered checks from regular checking account # 265922 Farmer’s National Account
DATE CHECK # PAYEE AMOUNT
9/9/98 MMDA 458 Cash 800.00
9/12/98 5133 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
9/28/98 5138 . Wayne Carlson 150.00
1050.00
10/1/98 5144 Household Credit Services 51.00
10/2/98 5136 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
10/3/98 5137 Wayne Carlson 100.00
10/19/98 5135 Cash 100.00
10/26/98 5147 Mary Lou Hall 150.00
801.00 " 1851.00
11/14/98 483 MMDA UAW MasterCard 32.00
11/23/98 5151 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
11/26/98 5157 UAW MasterCard 50.00
11/27/98 5158 Elmwood Beer 100.00 .
282.00 2133.00
12/5/98 484 MMDA Elmwood Beer 90.00
12/10/98 5160 Elmwood Beer 100.00
12/11/98 5161 Elmwood Beer 50.00
12/11/98 5163 Mary Lou Hall 400.00
12/21/98 5168 Stephen Schmidt 170.00
12/30/98 5175 West Lake Beer 100.00
910.00 3043.00
1/4/99 5177 Mary Lou Hall 100.00
1/14/99 MMDA Jeff Cotherman 130.00
1/14/99 MMDA Cash 700.00
1/12/99 5178 West Lake Beer 60.00
1/13/99 5179 Marianne Pharmacy 200.00
1/20/99 5180 Michael D’Aurora 200.00
1/22/99 5181 Cash 300.00
1/30/99 5182 West Lake Beer 138.00
1/22/99 5183 Cash 200.00
1/25/99 5188 Household Credit Services 100.00
2128.00 5171.00
2/12/99 5193 Tim Sullivan 900.00
2/12/99 5194 Wayne Carlson 600.00
2/17/99 492 MMDA Wayne Carlson 400.00
2/17/99 5196 Household Credit Services 200.00
2/20/99 493 MMDA Cash 250.00
2/26/99 496 MMDA  Wayne Carlson 400.00 -
2/22/99 5200 Dorothy Cacchione ' 180.00
2/22/99 495 MMDA Jeff Cotherman : 600.00
2/23/99 494 MMDA Wayne Carlson 400.00
2/30/99 4954 Wayne Carlson 120.00
4050.00 9221.00

Exhibit "A"



3/3/99
3/6/99
3/8/99
3/17/99
3/26/99
3/29/99
3/29/99
3/30/99

4/1/99
4/2/99
4/5/99
4/12/99
4/17/99
4/23/99
4/25/99
4/28/99

5/5/99
5/17/99
5/25/99

6/10/99
6/23/99
6/21/99
6/25/99
6/25/99
6/30/99

- 6/30/99

4/1/99

7/12/99
7/17/199

8/12/99
8/29/99
8/31/199
8/30/99

9/13/99
9/24/99
9/30/99
9/30/99

10/4/99
10/5/99
10/7/99

497 MMDA
498 MMDA
5198
500 MMDA
4902
4903
4905
4904

4906
4910
4909
4917
4919
4920
4918
4921

4922
4924
4908

4935
4936
4937
4938
4939
4942
4941
4943

4944
4927

4947
4952
4953
4951

4956
139 MMDA
4954
140 MMDA

4928
4929
4931

Cash

Jeff Cotherman
Eimwood Beer
Wayne Carlson

Steve Schmidt

Elmwood Beer

Mary Lou Hall
West Lake Beer
Steve Schmidt
Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

Cash

West Lake Beer
Mary Lou Hall
Cash

Steve Schmidt
Cash

Mary Lou hall
Cash

Jeff Cotherman
Cash

Jeff Cotherman
Jeff Cotherman

Cash
Patti Schroeck

West Lake Beer
Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson

Household Credit Services

Cash

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Cash

Exhibit

"All

400.00
300.00
190.00
500.00
500.00
275.00
200.00
400.00
2765.00

200.00
135.00
200.00
450.00
300.00
400.00
400.00
400.00
2485.00

200.00
200.00
300.00
700.00

300.00
120.00
100.00
450.00
150.00
150.00
250.00
250.00
1770.00

500.00
300.00
800.00

150.00
250.00
200.00
500.00
1100.00

140.00
220.00
120.00 .

- 230.00
~ 710.00

350.00
220.00
80.00

11986.00

14471.00

15171.00

16941.00

17741.00

18841.00

19551.00



10/6/99
10/1/99
10/23/99
10/25/99

11/10/99
11/8/99

11/12/99
11/27/99

12/3/99
12/2/99
12/20/99

4932
4955
4930
4958

138§ MMDA
137 MMDA
4959
4961

4933
4934
4960

12/21/99136 MMDA

12/23/99
12/27/99
12/29/99

1/3/00

1/11/00
1/8/00

1/10/00
1/12/00
1/15/00
1/26/00
1/25/00
1/21/00

2/2/00
2/4/00°
2/7/00
2/10/00
2/18/00

3/2/00
3/30/00

4/17/00
5/3/00

6/2/00
6/7/00
6/22/00

7/3/00
7/20/00

4969

Discover Card

4968

4967
4974
4972
4976
4970
4975
4977
4978
4979

4980
4981
4983
4984
4985

4989
4995

4998

4999

4997

. 4996
5006

5007
5008

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
West Lake Beer
Wayne Carlson

Cash
Wayne Carlson

Nansen Hotel

Wayne Carlson

Cash

Wayne Carison

Cash

balance transfer to card
Cash

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson
Clarion Elks
Stephen Schmidt
Jaime Maldonado
Cash

Cash

Wayne Carlson
Wayne Carlson

Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash

Cash
Cash

Cash

Wayne Carlson

Cash
Cash
Cash

Cash
West Lake Beer

Exhibit

IIA"

300.00
60.00
160.00
220.00
1390.00

225.00
250.00
100.00
30.00
625.00

160.00
375.00
120.00
160.00
200.00
595.00
200.00
1810.00

160.00
165.00
35.00
75.00
150.00
180.00
200.00
170.00
205.00
1340.00

150.00
225.00
170.00
160.00
225.00
930.00

225.00
450.00
675.00

150.00

150.00

100.00
100.00

150.00

100.00
150.00
400.00

175.00
75.00

20941.00

21566.00

23376.00

24716.00

25646.00

26321.00
26471.00

26571.00

26971.00



7/10/00 5009 West Lake Beer 125.00

7/22/00 5012 West Lake Beer 120.00
7/29/00 5015 West Lake Beer 60.00
‘ 555.00 27526.00
8/2/00 5014 Cash 700.00
8/28/00 5013 Cash 100.00
800.00 $28326.00

Unaccounted for Rental income
December 1997 — November 2000 $400.00 per month +14000.00

$42326.00

Unknown Deposits to Account

8/12/98 $367.28
9/10/98 $ 340.00
10/8/98 $340.00
2/20/99 $1500.00
5/17/99 $244.82
6/10/99 $250.00
12/14/99 $400.00
1/10/00 $200.00
1/12/00 $1386.45
6/16/00 $280.90
6/21/00 $22.69
$5332.14 - 5332.14

$36993.86

Exhibit "A"
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Ih THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF
JOHN HILLIAM CARLSON

KNOW ALL MEN BY THEESE PRESENTS:

OR GUARDIAN R &J%"’Of‘// U= 14 ] -

1§ Tie Common Pleas, Orphan s Court DlV

COURT OF Butler .__COUNTY,

STATE of  Pennsylvania

o Bond No: 22836775

-
..

, 8s Principel, and

That we,  WAYNE CARLSON

“T UWESTERN SURCTY COMPANY,  as Surgty, are held and firmly bound unto the Judge of the

zforesaid County, and his successors in office, in the sum of Twenty Five Thousand &

00/100 , (§ 25,000.00 ) Dollars, conditioned that the zbove
bounden Principal who ha2's been appointed Guardian
(Executor, Administrator, Guardian)
of the Estate of JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON i o . NCM
(Name of Estate) (Deceased, Minor, NCM)

shall well and truly, faithfully perform 21l the duties required of him under said

a2ppointment, .
bated this 16Lh day of November E , 19 98 .
- /UO;&L [ C——
Princ1pal
"See Attached” WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
Agent (SUfECY)
3y - By I/U( /Ld/m( i ‘7{/1/1/6(,5»

Attorney-intFact  Wendy M. Lands

Exhibit "B"
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- Western Surety Companyl 5

| ! ' POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

Bond No. 22836775 T

Know All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State
of South Dakota, and having its principal oHice in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the *Company’), does by these presents make, constitute and
appoint Dale E. Clark, Brian A. Clark, Robert A. Jacobson, Diane Gibson, Aundrea D. Cooke, and Wendy M. Lands its true and lawful attorneys-
in-fact, with full power and autho:jty hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, a&y’ surety or fidelity
bond not to exceed the penalty amount of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (§500,000.00), and to bind the Company thereby as fully
and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by
its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorneys-in-fact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment
is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety Company which remains in full force and effect.

*Sacticn 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligalions of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name
of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice Fresident or by such cther officers as the Board
of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorpeys in
Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not
necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any
such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.*

The penal emount of the bond herein described may be increased if there is attached to this Power, written authority so authorizing in the form
of an endorsement, letter or telegram signed by the Senior Underwriting Officer, Underwriting Officer, President, Vice President, Assistant Vice
President, Treasurer, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of Western Surety Company specifically authorizing said increase.

2stern Surety Company has caused these presents te be signed by its President, Stephen T. Pate, and its corporate seal

day of NOVEMBER , 1998
WESTERN SURETY MPANY
/

STATE ‘OF- SOUTH DAKOTA Stephen T. Pate, President

of, W

COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA } SS

onthis 16 day of _ NOVEMBER ,in the year 1998 . before me, a notary public, personally appeared

* StephenT. Pate, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attarney as the aforesaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

and azknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

+ tylralalaly Lol lyln byl lylalatnlntntytytnin 4
: O MRELL : AD Frs 00
g

¥ NOTARY PUBLIC 2o 7
3 SOUTH DAKOTA j Notary Public - South Dakota
5 .

+

o

My Commissien Expires 11-30-2000 J
%%MW’%%H +

I the undersigned officer of Western Surety Company, a stock corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certily that the attached Power
of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as set forth in the Power
of Attorney is now in force. )

In testimony whereol, | have hereunto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this - 16

day of _NOVEMBER ., 1998
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

4 Stephen T. Pate, President

Form F3525

| mmcatmmmnseescc: R, - COCOO0OOG B OCODGOEOOCOOO00COOEOEOEGS ..@

Exhibit "B"
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 02-852-CD

JULIE A. KENNEDY, Plenary
Guardian of the Person and
Estate of JOHN WILLIAM
CARLSON, Plaintiff

. vVS.

WAYNE CARLSON and

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF
JUDGMENT OF DEFAULT

ﬂ m W“a S %% _vh gow0

& ,\m_.w oo
JUL 0 3 2003 mﬁnﬁ
William A. Shaw .
. Prothonotary

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
318 EAST LOCUST STREET
P. O. BOX 670
CLEARFIELD. PA. 16830

PRINTING OQ., 0, PA.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of NO. 02-852-CD
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON, '
Plaintiff
Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,

Defendants Type of Pleading
PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF
JUDGMENT OF DEFAULT

Filed on Behalf of:
Julie A. Kennedy,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

Richard A. Bell, Esquire
PA 1.D. #06808

BELL, SILBERBLATT &
wOOD

318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5637

JUL 032003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of NO. 02-852-CD
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON, :
Plaintiff
Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT OF DEFAULT

TO: WILLIAM SHAW, Prothonotary:

Please enter Judgment Of Default in favor of Plaintiff Julie A. Kennedy, Plenary
Guardian of the Person and Estate of John William Carlson, Plaintiff and against
Defendant Wayne Carlson for Defendant’s failure to plead to the Complaint in this
action within the required time. The Complaint contains; a Notice To Defend within
twenty (20) days from the date of service thereof. Defendant was served with the
Complaint on December 12, 2002, and Defendant’s Answer was due to be filed on

January 2, 2003.

Attached as Exhibit "A" is a copy of Plaintiff’s written Notice Of Intention To
File Praecipe For Entry Of Default Judgment pursuant to R.C.P. 237.1 which | certify
was mailed by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt to the Defendant at his

last known address on May 22 , 2003, which is at least ten (10) days




prior to the filing of this Praecipe.

Please assess damages in the amount of Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred
Ninety-Three Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents ($36,993.86), being the amount demanded

in the Complaint.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

DATED: _July 3, 2003

e =
Richard A. Bell, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY - R IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the
Person and Estate of NO. 02-852-CD
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, |

Defendants a Tvpe of Pleading
IMPORTANT NOTICE

Filed on Behalf of:
Julie A. Kennedy,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

Richard A. Bell, Esquire
PA |.D. #06808

BELL, SILBERBLATT &
wWOOQOD

318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

EXHIBIT "A"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the '
Person and Estate of EO NO. 02-852-CD
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON, B
Plaintiff
Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

TO:

WAYNE CARLSON
705 RIVER AVE.
EMLENTON, PA. 16373

DATE OF NOTICE: 5/22/03
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET
FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP:

Court Administrator
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 _

Regular Mail AND Riclard A. Bell, Esquire
Certified Mail No. 318 E. Locust Street
Return Receipt P.0. Box 670

7001 2510 003 0263 6895 Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY
Plenary Guardian of the o
Person and Estate of NO. 02-852-CD
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff
Vs.

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the Important Notice in the above matter was
mailed the _22nd day of May 2003, by regular mail and certified mail, return
receipt requested, no. 7001 2510 0003 0263 6895 postage prepaid at the post

office in Clearfield, PA 16830 to the following:

Gary Milnes, Esquire Wayne Carison
BRANDT, MILNES & REA 705 River Avenue
1109 Grant Building Emlenton, PA 16373

310 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2202

ﬁichard A. Bell, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff
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: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Julie A. Kennedy @»\
John William Carlson Estate \ -
Plaintiff(s) <« .
No.: 2002-00852-CD J%
Real Debt: $36,993.86
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Wayne Carlson Entry: $20.00
Defendant

Instrument: Judgment
Date of Entry: July 3, 2003

Expires: July 3, 2007

Certified from the record this 3rd day of July, 2003

"oy
¢ .

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

sk ok ok sk ke e ok ok ok s sk e 3 sk ok sk ok ko ok Ok ok sk ke Sk ke ok ok sk sk sk sk sk ok ok ok sk sk ok sk e e s ke sk sk sk e s s sk sk ok ke ok ke sk sk sk sk ok ok ko oke ke feokok ok sk ok sk ok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/ Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE A. KENNEDY, Plenary Guardian of CIVIL DIVISIO D
The Estate of JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON, e BT €
. No.: 02-852-CD g
Plaintiff,
AUG 25 2003
VS.

WAYNE CARLSON and WESTERN William A. Shaw
SURETY COMPANY, Prothonotary

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Petition To Mark Judgment to the Use of
the Partial Assignee together with the Rule scheduling argument was served by first class mail
postmarked August 22, 2003 on the individuals and at the addresses set forth below.

Richard A. Bell, Esquire
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
P.O.Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

Mr. Wayne Carlson
705 River Avenue
Emlenton, PA 16373

(B0

\Fary Mi]ées, Eéquire

Date:  August 22, 2003
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE A. KENNEDY IN EQUITY

Plenary Guardian of the |
Person and Estate of NO. 02-852-C E LE
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON, -

Plaintiff

Vs.
WAYNE CARLSON and AUG 25 2003
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,

Defendants WiHiam A. Shaw
: ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMENT Prothonotary

KNOW >A~LL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, JULIE A. KENNEDY, Plenary

Guardian of the Person and Estate of Johr William Carlson, Plaintiff, of 408 West
Locust Street, Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830, in consideration of
the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars, receipt of which is
acknowledged, do hereby grant, bargain, transfer, assign and make over to WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY of 101 South Philips Avenue, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104
its successors and assigns, a part of a certain judgment recovered by me in the Court
of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as of No. 02-852-CD against
Wayne Carlson of 705 River Avenue, Emlenton, PA 16373 for the sum of Thirty-Six
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents ($36,993.86) debt
or damages. The assignment is limited to the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand
($25,000.00) Doila;s; together with all the benefits and advantages that may be
obtained thereby, and full power to enforce and recover the judgment to its own and
their own use. | further authorize and empower the Prothonotary or any attorney on
behalf of the assignee to mark the judgment to the assignee’s use to the extent of

Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars.

=y oty
/M ) ULIE A. KENNEDY
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N NOTICE OF JUDGMENT @)
O
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, La{)\
PENNSYLVANIA \)2
CIVIL DIVISION
Julie A. Kennedy
John William Carlson Estate
Vs. No. 2002-00852-CD

Wayne Carlson

To: DEFENDANT
NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered
against you in the amount of $36,993 .86 on the July 3, 2003.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

William A. Shaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMENT
Western Surety Company
No.: 2002-00852-CD
Real Debt: $25,000.00
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: $
Wayne Carlson Entry: $20.00
Instrument: Assignment of Judgment

Date of Entry: August 25, 2003

Expires: August 25, 2008

Certified from the record this August 25, 3003

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

************************************************************************;k*****

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY, Plenary Guardian )
of the Person and Estate of )
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. ) NO. 02-852-CD
WAYNE CARLSON and ) F I L E D
an )
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, ) AUG 152003
) Witliam A. Shaw
Defendants. ) ProthonctaryiClerk of Couris

PETITION TO MARK JUDGMENT TO THE USE OF
THE PARTIAL ASSIGNEE

AND NOW comes Defendant, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, by and through their
attorneys, Gary Milnes, Esquire, and Brandt, Milnes & Rea, and petitions the Court to mark
the judgment in this action to Petitioner’s use and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. Your Petitioner is a surety company engaged in the business of issuing
surety bonds within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and is an affiliate of CNA Surety
with offices at CNA Plaza, 333 South Wabash Avenue, Floor 13-South, Chicago, Illinois.

2. Your Petitioner issued a surety bond with the Defendant, Wayne Carlson as
principal in the face amount of Twenty-five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars conditioned
upon the faithful performance of the duties of Wayne Carlson as Guardian of the Estate of
John William Carlson, and alleged incompetent person.

3. On or about September 21, 2000 Wayne Carlson was removed as guardian

of the Estate of John William Carlson and was replaced by the Plaintiff, Julie Kennedy.



4. The within captioned proceeding was brought by the successor guardian to
recover certain funds alleged to have been misappropriated from the incompetent’s estate
by the Defendant, Wayne Carlson.

5. Plaintiff has entered judgment in the within captioned proceeding against
the Defendant, Wayne Carlson, in the amount of $36,993.86.

6. Your Petitioner and the Plaintiff have agreed to settle the within captioned
litigation and as part of the consideration for the settlement your Petitioner has agreed to
pay the Estate of John William Carlson the sum of Twenty-five Thousand ($25,000.00)
Dollars and the Plaintiff has agreed to assign a portion of her judgment against the
Defendant, Wayne Carlson, to your Petitioner. A true and correct copy of the Assignment
of Judgment is attached hereto, incorporated herein and identified as Exhibit “"A”".

7. It is the desire of the Petitioner herein to be subrogated to the rights of the
Plaintiff, Julie A. Kennedy, Plenary Guardian of the Person and Estate of John William
Carlson, in the judgment obtained against the Defendant, Wayne Carlson, to the extent of
the sum of Twenty-five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars; that the judgment be marked to
your Petitioner’s use to such extent; and that your Petitioner be entitled to the use of all
the remedies of which the Plaintiff could avail herself in the collection of the judgment.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner, Western Surety Company, requests your Honorable
Court that it be subrogated to the rights of the Plaintiff, Julie A. Kennedy, Plenary
Guardian of the Person and Estate of John William Carlson, in the judgment obtained

against the Defendant, Wayne Carlson, to the extent of the sum of Twenty-five Thousand



Ty

($25,000.00) Dollars; that the judgment be marked to the use of Western Surety
Company, its successors and assigns to such extent; and that your Petitioner, Western
Surety Company be entitled to the use of all the remedies of which the Plaintiff, Julie A.
Kennedy, Plenary Guardian of the Estate of John William Carlson, could avail herself in the

collection of the judgment.

Respectfully submitted,
BRANDT, MILNES & REA

G Milnels/ \
Counsel forDefendant,

Western Surety Company
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned, SHARON A. SERGEANT, authorized representative of WESTERN
SURETY COMPANY, the Defendant in the within pleading, hereby verifies that the
statements contained in the foregoing Petition are true and correct to the best of her
knowledge, information and belief, and subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A, Section

4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

00

DA




o

William A. Shaw
rothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
CIVIL DIVISION -

CIVIL DIVISION
JULIE A. KENNEDY, Plenary IN EQUITY
Guardian of the Estate of No.:02-852-CD
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,
Plaintiff,

VS.

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,

Defendants.

RULE
A Rule is hereby issued upon Plaintiff, Julic A. Kennedy, Plenary Guardian of the Person

and Estate of John William Carlson and upon Defendant, Wayne Carlson, to appear and show

cause on the&_ day of &A"}W ,2003 in Courtroom ___\ of the

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, why the attached Petition to Mark

Judgment to the Use of the Partial Assignee should not be granted. Z}e .00 ‘u M.

800> | (21?7” { /] ;
FILED

7
AUG 21 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE A. KENNEDY, Plenary Guardian

of the Person and Estate of
JOHN WILLIAM CARLSON,

Plaintiff,
VS. NO. 02-852-CD

WAYNE CARLSON and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,

N e e e e N e S S N S

Defendants.
ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this Q_‘( day of=Augaist, 2003, upon Petition of Western Surety
Company it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Western Surety
Company, its successors and assign, is hereby subrogated to the rights of the Plaintiff,
Julie A. Kennedy, Plenary Guardian of the Person and Estate of John William Carlson, in
the judgment obtained against the Defendant, Wayne Carlson, to the extent of the sum of
Twenty-five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars. It is further Ordered that the judgment be
marked to the use of Western Surety Company, its successors and assigns, to such extent -
and that Western Surety Company be entitled to the use of all the remedies of which the
Plaintiff, Julie A. Kennedy, Plenary Guardian of the Estaté of John William Carlson, could

avail herself in the collection of the judgment-

FILED

SEP 29 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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